



\$~9

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

W.P.(C) 11784/2025

MS CREATION

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Himanshu Pandit, Adv.

versus

THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS AND ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Vishal Chadha, SSC with Mr.

Chandan Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Kumar Rout, SC, PNB
(9990432878)

Mr. Rishabh Sahu, Mr. Sameer
Sharma & Mr. Vikash Chauhan, Adv.
for R-3 (9910055066)

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

% **14.11.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Mr. Chadha seeks further time to obtain instructions on the strength of an email dated 13th November, 2025 wherein the Department has informed him that the matter is more than 20 years old and hence the file is in the process of being traced.
3. If by the next date of hearing, the file is not traceable, the Department shall file an affidavit and take a stand in this regard.
4. List on 12th January, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

SHAIL JAIN, J.

NOVEMBER 14, 2025

kk/msh